period using the projected inflation rate for the expect-
ed period of fulfillment of obligations, and the discount
rate at the end of the reporting period which is presented
below:

2017 2016

Discount rate 9.05% 8.72%

Inflation rate 5.55% 5.58%

Period of fulfillment of obligations 17 years 18 years

The discount rate is based on the risk-free government
bonds of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

As at 31 December 2017 the carrying amount of the asset
retirement and land recultivation obligation was 15,347,322
thousand Tenge (31 December 2016: 15,022,086 thousand
Tenge) (Note 24).

Assessing the cost of rehabilitation of the environ-
ment is subject to potential changes in environmental

requirements and interpretations of the law. Furthermore
uncertainties in the estimates of these costs include
potential changes in regulatory requirements, alternative
disposal and recovery of damaged land and levels of dis-
count and inflation rates, and the time, when such obliga-
tions will be due.

Sensitivity analysis of asset retirement and land recul-
tivation obligation for the change in significant assump-
tions as at 31 December 2017 is as follows:

In thousands of Tenge (Decrease)/increase in rate (Decrease)/ increase in liability

Discount rate -0.5% 1,232,842
+0.5% (1,135,180)

Inflation rate -0.5% (1,176,606)
+0.5% 1,269,246

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND
ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

Allowances for doubtful debts

The Group accrues allowances for doubtful accounts
receivable, advances to suppliers and other assets. In
estimating doubtful accounts historical and anticipated
customer performance are considered.

Changes in the economy, industry, or specific customer
conditions may require adjustments to the allowance for
doubtful accounts recorded in the consolidated financial
statements. As at 31 December 2017 and 2016 allowances

[…]

Total − 15,370,051 7,877 492 6,378 15,384,798

Currency risk

The table below shows the total amount of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities that give rise to
foreign exchange exposure.

In thousands of Tenge US Dollar
Russian

Ruble Euro
Other

currencies Total

At 31 December 2017
Assets 23,128,576 13,487 57,825 492,846 23,692,734
Liabilities 994,780 85,231 69,899 881,006 2,030,916

At 31 December 2016
Assets 31,738,097 14,706 59,992 589,923 32,402,718
Liabilities 1,714,667 101,655 20,135 699,576 2,536,033

The Group does not have formal arrangements to miti-
gate foreign exchange risks of the Group’s operations. The
Group also has transactional currency exposures. Such
exposure arises from revenues in US dollars.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a rea-
sonably possible change in the US Dollar, Euro and Russian
Ruble exchange rate, with all other variables held con-
stant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). There is
no significant impact on the Group’s equity.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

In thousands of Tenge Increase / decrease in exchange rate Effect on profit before tax

2017
US dollar +10.00% 2,213,380

-10.00% (2,213,380)

Russian ruble +16.00% (11,479)
-16.00% 11,479

Euro +13.50% (1,630)
-9.50% 1,147

2016
US dollar +13.00% 3,903,046

-13.00% (3,903,046)

Russian ruble +23.00% (19,998)
-19.00% 16,520

Euro +15.00% 5,979
-15.00% (5,979)

Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management
is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy equity ratios in order to support its business
and maximize shareholder value. The Group manages its
capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of
changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust
the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend
payment to shareholder, return capital to shareholder or
issue new shares.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or pro-
cesses for managing capital during the years ended 31